
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 28 August 2013 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Dhillon, Malik, 
M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 

 
 Naomi Owens (Leaseholder Forum Representative), 

Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence 

  

 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest   
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 

Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or Non Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that Interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
Members are asked to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 
2013 
 

1 - 4  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions   
 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 

questions of the relevant Director / Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.) 
 

  

4.   Adoption of Housing Allocation Scheme 2013-
2018 
 

5 - 56  

5.   Tenant Led Co-Regulation in Slough - Slough 
Customer Senate (SCS) 
 

57 - 68  

6.   The Role of Caretakers in Supporting 
Neighbourhoods 
 

69 - 82  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Forward Work Programme 
 

83 - 86  

8.   Attendance Record 2013/14 
 

87 - 88  

9.   Date of Next Meeting(s)   
 6 November 2013 

30 October (Extraordinary Meeting to be 
confirmed) 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 19th June, 2013. 

 
Present:    Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Malik, M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal 

and Wright (Vice-Chair) 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
 

 
Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents), Naomi Owens (Leaseholder Forum 
Representative) and Vivianne Royal (Customer 
Senate) 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Election of Chair  
 
The nomination of Councillor Minhas was proposed and seconded.  There 
being no other nominations it was: 
 
Resolved – that Councillor Minhas be elected Chair of the Neighbourhoods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 

(Councillor Minhas in the Chair) 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
The nomination of Councillor Wright was proposed and seconded.  There 
being no other nominations it was: 
 
Resolved – that Councillor Wright be elected Vice Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the 2013/14 
municipal year. 
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March 2013  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
Resolved – that Councillor Malik be appointed as the Panel’s representative 
on the Traffic Congestion Working Group. 
 

5. Member Questions  
 
There were no Members Questions submitted. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.06.13 

2 

6. Beds in Sheds (Slough Sheds)  
 
Ray Haslam, Housing Standards Manager, updated the Panel on the 
progress of the ‘Slough Sheds’ project.   
 
In particular, the Panel noted:  

• that the thermal imaging flyover had taken place in march 2013, and 
had produced an enormous amount of data that could now be added to 
other layers of GIS data to produce an in-depth profile for the Slough 
area; 

• that the Project Group was now meeting, drawing together key partners 
involved in the delivery of the Project; 

• that the new data would enable enforcement action to be effectively 
targeted at specific properties, and that enforcement would begin in 
late June, early July; 

• that Planning Enforcement would be key to dealing with initial 
inspections, and reviewed Guidance on this was being produced; 

• that in addition to the thermal imaging, Trading Standards would 
continue to use its enforcement powers for breaches in Energy 
Performance Certificate (EPC) law, and that this was a robust system 
of enforcement; and 

• that it would be important to recognise that the majority of landlords in 
Slough are good and they must be championed. 

 
The Panel discussed the use of the new data in recognising properties that 
had been extended without planning permission and the enforcement powers 
the council held to deal with these situations such as rebranding of council tax 
and also the option of reporting landlords to Her Majesty’s Revenue and 
Customs (HMRC) where it was believed income from rental properties was 
not being declared. 
 
The Panel questioned the level of activity that had taken place since 
November 2012, as no enforcement had taken place.  Ray Haslam assured 
the Panel that the time had been used to gather intelligence, undertake the 
thermal imaging and mapping exercises, and develop a comprehensive 
communications plan.  Following this enforcement would be begin shortly, 
based on this comprehensive evidence base.  In addition, the Panel 
questioned whether the £220,000 allocated for this project ensured that the 
necessary resources were available, and were assured that this would meet 
resource requirements for the current financial year and into the following. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1) to note the progress made on the ‘Slough Sheds’ project; and 
 
2) that Councillor Shah would sit on the Project Board to offer political 

support and manage the process for feedback of information to the 
Panel. 

 
 

Page 2



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.06.13 

3 

 
7. Public Consultation: Waste Strategy 2013-2028  

 
Nicholas Hannon, Waste and Environment Manager, detailed the proposed 
consultation to gather residents’ views on the future of waste and recycling 
collection services, garden waste and composting. 
 
The Panel noted that: 
the results of the consultation would inform the strategic direction of waste 
management in the borough for the next fifteen years; and 
that the initial three month consultation would collect views and attitudinal 
data which would be used to develop the new Waste Strategy which would 
then be the subject of a further statutory consultation. 
 
Members raised concerns that the consultation would not be run as a top 
down process, which would only target those already community-minded 
individuals involved in such groups as Neighbourhood Action Groups.  
Nicholas Hannon, assured the Panel that a comprehensive consultation 
communications plan was being developed to reach as many residents as 
possible, with hard to reach groups being looked at individually to attempt to 
engage them.  The aim was to match, and if possible better, the 750 
respondents from the 2007 waste consultation. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1) that the Cabinet Member be made aware of the Panel’s concern 
around reaching all residents with the consultation, and their 
suggestion that targeted door-stepping should be considered in areas 
where recycling is low or responses to the consultation are low; and 

 
2) that the Panel would receive the results and analysis of the initial 

consultation in January 2014, before the Waste Strategy was published 
for consultation in February 2014. 

 
8. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Panel discussed it’s work programme for the municipal year. 
 
Resolved – that the work programme be approved as published, subject to 
the following amendments: 
 

1) that the panel accepted the Cabinet request to undertake evidence 
gathering on the issue of Heathrow Expansion, and that this would be 
done through an extraordinary meeting in October 2013; 

 
2) that reports on Domestic Violence and Street Prostitution be requested 

for the February 2014 meeting of the Panel, which would be held as 
the Crime and Disorder Committee; and 

 

Page 3



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.06.13 

4 

3) that Housing and Health be removed from the work programme, with a 
discuss on the quality of housing stock being included in the November 
2013 agenda item on the Management of Houses of Multiple 
Occupation. 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting  

 
Resolved – that the date of the next meeting be confirmed as 19 June 2013. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.10 pm) 
 

Page 4



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhood & Communities Date: 5 September 2013
             Services Scrutiny Panel     
  
CONTACT OFFICER:    Hamid Khan, Head of Place Shaping 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753)474057 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 
 

ADOPTION OF HOUSING ALLOCATION SCHEME 2013- 2018 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

         This report requests comment and consideration from the Panel for the adoption of 
a Housing Allocation Scheme by which council houses will be allocated in the 
future.  The policy development has been prompted by the new flexibilities and 
freedoms introduced in the Localism Act 2011. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Panel is requested to:  
 
a) comment on the contents of the policy in general and also with specific regard 

to the options outlined in section 7 of this report; and 
 
b) recommend the adoption of the Policy to the Cabinet. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 
 
3.1   Slough Joint Wellbeing Community Strategy Priorities 

 
The quality of and access to housing is a key priority for the council. Slough’s 
Wellbeing Strategy names housing as one of five priorities with the vision that: 
 
“By 2028 Slough will possess a strong, attractive and balanced housing market 
which recognises the importance of housing in supporting economic growth.” 
 
Those who have contributed in Slough for five years or more, are in employment, 
education or training, and who participate actively in established and recognised 
community projects will be rewarded with additional priority to access social 
housing, while those who have a history of anti social behaviour or poor financial 
management will be required to demonstrate a track record of behavioural change 
before they will be allocated housing. Those who commit fraud will not be given 
access to social housing. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 5



  

Housing is central to the health and wellbeing of the population; it gives the ability 
to access work and assists in providing a safe environment for educational 
achievement. The scheme includes safeguards for the most vulnerable in society, 
and contributes to other council priorities by supporting initiatives around fostering 
and adoption, families first, those leaving care and young people moving on, as 
well as the elderly and disabled. Allocation of housing will also contribute to strong, 
sustainable, mixed and cohesive communities and to economic regeneration. 
 

3.2 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy: Cross-Cutting themes  
 
The proposed Allocation Scheme rewards civic responsibility by recognising 
applicants’ community contribution in terms of employment, education, training 
and positive contribution to community priorities through sustained voluntary work. 
Anti social behaviour and failure to be financially responsible will not be tolerated 
in council housing.  The scheme will prevent those who demonstrate this 
behaviour becoming eligible, thus contributing to community safety. 
 
Residents who are adequately housed, and who have an aspiration to improve 
their circumstances will take pride in their community and work to improve the 
image of the town, including through volunteering and involvement in established 
and recognised charitable and community projects. 
 

3.3 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

Housing is a contributory factor to the wellbeing of Slough residents, and the 
Allocation Scheme supports the priorities in the JSNA. It contributes to reducing 
inequalities in health through access to high quality housing, increasing skills and 
employment opportunities by rewarding those who take steps to improve their own 
circumstances and contribute positively to the town, and early intervention to 
reduce child poverty and improve child safety through supporting initiatives around 
fostering and adoption, those leaving care and young people moving on. 
 
By linking applicants behaviour to an allocation of housing the council is taking 
steps to protect the quality of housing, while allocating to those in greatest need 
will ensur
[...]
onduct EIA; administer 
the scheme in a fair and 
transparent way. Utilise 
independent reviewing 
officer to check eligibility. 
 

 
Applicants have 
confidence in fair and 
transparent scheme. 

Communications 
Residents not aware 
of changes, do not 
respond to 
consultation. 

 
Communications Plan 
produced and broad 
ranging consultation 
conducted. 

 
Residents will be aware of 
the changes and can 
respond to the 
consultation to inform the 
final version. 
 

Community Safety 
Those committing 
ASB, crime and 
disorder will not be 
eligible to join the 
register. 

 
The Policy promotes and 
encourages positive 
behaviours. Other housing 
pathways will be made 
available. 
 

 

Page 7



  

 

Financial  
Administration costs 
of housing register 
increase as demand 
increases. 
 
Increase in temporary 
accommodation costs. 

 
Implement new Allocation 
Scheme to reduce register. 
 
 
 
New scheme will create 
more supply of social 
housing. 
 

 
Housing allocation can be 
targeted to those in most 
need, more realistic 
waiting times, contributes 
to other council priorities. 

Timetable for delivery 
Failure to agree Policy 
will leave Council 
open to Judicial 
Review. 
 

  

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
The proposed scheme is currently being considered by a highly reputable 
housing lawyer to ensure compliance with the law. 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment   

 
The policy is subject to a full Equality Impact Assessment. The policy will also 
undergo rigorous testing on actual ‘live’ cases and different scenarios, with 
outcome measured against key equality characteristics. A full report will be 
produced prior to any Policy being adopted and at the end of the consultation 
and testing period. 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Under the Housing Act 1996 all local housing authorities are required to have a 

Housing Allocation Scheme which governs how social housing is allocated to 
those who are eligible. The scope of Allocation Schemes has been amended by 
the Localism Act 2011, giving greater local freedom for housing authorities in 
allocating available accommodation 
 

5.2 The Allocations Policy looks to build on the flexibilities and freedoms allowed in the 
Localism Act 2011. The Council’s new approach to allocating affordable housing 
will be fairer, simpler and more realistic. In its strategic role as the local housing 
authority for the borough, the Council intends to ensure that meeting housing need 
and aspiration correlates more closely with current and future availability of 
affordable housing. The Council also intends to ensure that future occupants of 
affordable housing make a greater contribution to the community and the economy 

 
5.3 Housing is a scarce resource nationally and in Slough, and demand far outstrips 

supply. The scheme sets out how Slough Borough Council will allocate housing to 
those who are eligible, in greatest housing needs, who have a track record of 
being good tenants, and who contribute positively to their neighbourhoods. 

 
5.4 The Housing Allocation Scheme sets out the criteria for allocating council and 

registered provider properties by Slough Borough Council. The scheme operates 

Page 8



  

within guidance issued by government, including the new flexibilities offered by the 
Localism Act. The scheme contributes to the council’s priorities by providing good 
quality housing to those in greatest need, while balancing the rights and 
responsibilities of applicants, and rewarding those who contribute positively within 
their community and the borough of Slough. The scheme provides support to the 
most vulnerable residents in Slough, working in conjunction with initiatives that 
help people live healthy, fulfilling and independent lives. 

 
5.5 Eligibility which mainly concerns immigration status is set nationally, and therefore 

there is no local freedom in the application of this. This section of the scheme 
remains unchange
[...]
 to those who take part in 
training/education 
52% agree that AP should be awarded to those who have volunteered for 12 
months 
84% agree that AP should be awarded to those who have good tenancy 
records 
56% agree that AP should be awarded to children leaving care 
53% agree that AP should be awarded to those leaving young people’s 
accommodation 
65% agree that AP should be awarded to approved foster carers and 
adopters 
65% agree that AP should be awarded to former armed forces personnel 
 
Those who filled in the survey 
95% lived in Slough 
The lowest response rate was from Foxborough at 2% of the total responses, 
the highest from Central at 13% 
53% lived in private rented sector housing (24% of Slough residents live in 
the private rented sector), 12% lived in owner occupied, 10% in council 
owned.  
84% were currently on the waiting list 
Of those 47% were placed in Band B. 52% of those on the register are in 
Band B, showing a representative split. 
46% of respondents identified as white British; 45.7% of Slough’s population 
is white British according to the 2011 Census.  
19% of respondents identified as Asian/British Asian; 39.7% of Slough’s 
population is Asian/British Asian according to the 2011 Census. 

 
6.5 The online and paper based questionnaires included a section for questions and 

comments giving respondents the opportunity to raise specific points. A wide 
range of comments were received, the majority positive. Several comments 
supported greater emphasis on Slough residents, while several expressed a 
perception that people were ‘jumping the queue’, but that the new scheme would 
reduce this. A number of people asked about the status of those currently on the 
register, and how this will be affected by the adoption of the new scheme. A 
number of comments referenced the level of communication currently received 
from the council to applicants, asking for this to be increased. A small number of 
comments indicated opposition to the reduc
[...]
the council.
Slough’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)further highlights the demand for social housing inSlough and the requirement to prevent the risk ofhomelessness, especially where the provision oftemporary accommodation for householdshomeless or at the risk of homelessness negativelyaffects family stability and the education ofchildren.
The Housing Allocation Scheme operates alongsidea number of other policy documents relatedspecifically to the provision and management ofhousing, and the prevention of homelessness in theborough. These are:
• Housing Strategy, which sets out overallobjectives for the department
• Tenancy Strategy, which sets out the range oftenancies offered by the council, and thecircumstances under which these will be offered
• Homelessness Strategy, which seeks to preventthe risk of homelessness in the borough

1. Introduction

Page 20



Housing Allocation Scheme 2013-2018

www.slough.gov.uk 5

The objectives of Slough’s Housing AllocationScheme are to:
1. Provide housing to those in greatest need,preventing the risk of homelessness
2. Reward responsible behaviour
3. Encourage mixed, strong and sustainablecommunities
4. Promote choice and control for tenants
5. Make the most effective use of the limitedsocial housing stock in the borough
6. Make social housing a tenure of choice forhouseholds who;

6.1. make a community contribution
6.2. take greater personal responsibilityfor their actions and behaviour
6.3. can demonstrate their ability tomanage their affairs, including atenancy

2. Objectives

Page 21



Housing Allocation Scheme 2013-2018

6 www.slough.gov.uk

3.1 Local authority housing
Slough Borough Council has a stock ofaround 6,500 council properties, with afurther 1,000 leasehold properties soldthrough the Right to Buy process. There arejust under 4,000 properties owned ormanaged by Registered Providers, which thecouncil can nominate to. The council cannotallocate to leasehold properties, andtherefore the operational number 
[...]
o 
effect sooner rather than later.  

1. Why are elderly and disabled people not considered as a priority group or 
their particular needs considered?  
 
2. Who makes the decisions about the fairness of council decisions?  
 
3 Why is there no independent appeals system to ensure fairness?  
 
4 Should people in need have choice removed from them? Don't they have 
the right to live in the community that they want to?  
 
5. Why are the special circumstances of people which may be taken into 
account not spelled out in a transparent way so people can see if it is meeting 
the reasonable expectations of the Slough people?  

Page 40



 3 

The new principle of Local Housing For local People, Rewarding those who 
are good tenants and those who contribute to the community are to be 
welcomed. The devil is as ever in the detail. Removal of choice in almost ever 
area. Failure to address the outstanding problems of elderly peoples priority 
housing. A wide rang of people and member of slough families or carers loose 
their housing right but have to rely on the discretion of council officers when 
there is no independent appeals system.  

Would it change anything with the current waiting list? 

People who are on a lower wages and struggling with saving for deposits for 
mortgage's & private rents being very expensive in the area. I would hope it 
would help people like me and my partner, who work but are on a lower 
income  

I am a thirty five year old manager excellent, credit, council tax payer yet I can 
not afford the rents in the local area as a single person. I have been on the list 
since 2009 and an upstanding member of the community; why is a 
professional such as myself cast aside and continually stepping back in 
line....all other areas have preference.  

I believe a tax payer with good job yet struggling should have as much 
consideration as foreign homeless, unemployed.my place in the que should 
not be jumped over by others just because I am a sensible
[...]
 somewhere.  
 
Could you send details out to people on the list regarding part buy part rent 
schemes.  

It should help shape up our borough and benefit those who make an effort to 
be positive members of the community. Thank you 

Would like to see young slough residents, that is people born and lived all 
their lives in Slough, be able to access one bedroomed properties on a 
waiting list. Most young residents do not earn enough to rent locally.  

why only slough does the applicant wait 7 years to get housing allocation ? 

I think some people have more priority more then others,so it would be great if 
you offer the houses who need mos. like over crowded, old people and those 
who have a medical problem.  
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Neighbourhood and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    05 September 2013 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:       Kevin Young – Community Participation Manager 
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 474059 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor James Swindlehurst  
 
 

PART I - TO NOTE 
 
 
TENANT LED CO-REGULATION IN SLOUGH – SLOUGH CUSTOMER SENATE (SCS) 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to: 

• Inform the panel about how tenant led co-regulation is structured in Slough 

• How it meets statutory requirements 

• Explain the background/role of the Slough Customer Senate 

• How effective tenant led co-regulation has been 

• How funds relating to the Slough Customer Senate are being spent 
 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Panel scrutinise the arrangements for tenant led co-regulation in Slough to 
ensure that it is working effectively. 

 
3 Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

Priorities: 
 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
  

By the very nature of the scrutiny role that SCS undertake their role impacts on al
[...]
f
e
c
ti
v
e
n
e
s
s
 o
f 
d
o
w
n
s
iz
in
g
 

p
ro
c
e
s
s
  

•
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
s
e
rv
ic
e
 c
h
a
rg
e
s
 f
o
r 
C
o
u
n
c
il 
te
n
a
n
ts
 a
n
d
 b
u
s
in
e
s
s
 r
a
te
s
  

  

Page 85



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 A

 

 

2
7

 F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0

1
4

 
 

C
ri
m
e
 a
n
d
 D

is
o
rd
e
r 
C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 I

te
m

s
  

•
 

O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 o
f 
w
o
rk
 o
f 
th
e
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
a
fe
ty
 P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
 

•
 

D
o
m
e
s
ti
c
 V
io
le
n
c
e
 

•
 

P
ro
s
ti
tu
ti
o
n
 

 

2
 A

p
ri

l 
2

0
1
4

 
 

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 I

te
m

s
  

•
 

R
e
v
ie
w
 o
f 
N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 A
c
ti
o
n
 G

ro
u
p
s
  

  C
u
rr
e
n
tl
y
 U

n
-p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
: 

•
 

T
ra
ff
ic
 C

o
n
g
e
s
ti
o
n
: 
re
p
o
rt
 b
a
c
k
 f
ro
m
 w
o
rk
in
g
 g
ro
u
p
  

•
 

Im
p
a
c
t 
o
f 
L
o
n
d
o
n
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
s
 p
o
lic
ie
s
 o
n
 h
o
u
s
in
g
 

  

Page 86



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 

N
E
IG
H
B
O
U
R
H
O
O
D
S
 &
 C
O
M
M
U
N
IT
Y
 S
E
R
V
IC
E
S
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 2
0
1
3
-1
4
 

 
 

 
M
E
E
T
IN
G
 D
A
T
E
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

1
9
/0
6
/2
0
1
3
 

0
5
/0
9
/2
0
1
3
 

0
6
/1
1
/2
0
1
3
 

0
8
/0
1
/2
0
1
4
 

2
7
/0
2
/2
0
1
4
 

0
2
/0
4
/2
0
1
4
 

D
a
r 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
h
ill
o
n
 

A
b
 

 
 

 
 

 

M
a
lik
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

M
 M
a
n
n
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

M
in
h
a
s
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
h
a
h
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
o
h
a
l 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

W
ri
g
h
t 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2013
	4 Adoption of Housing Allocation Scheme 2013-2018
	Report - Allocations Policy AppA
	Report - Allocations Policy AppB

	5 Tenant Led Co-Regulation in Slough - Slough Customer Senate (SCS)
	6 The Role of Caretakers in Supporting Neighbourhoods
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Work Programme 2013-14 Report AppA

	8 Attendance Record 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 5th September, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), Dhillon, Malik, M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal, 

Conroy and Royal 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Minhas and Wright 
 

PART 1 
 

10. Election of Chair  
 
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice Chair, the nomination of Councillor 
Dar as Chair of the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
for the duration of the meeting was proposed and seconded.  There being no 
other nominations, it was: 
 
Resolved – that Councillor Dar be elected as Chair of the Neighbourhoods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the duration of the meeting. 
 

(Councillor Dar in the Chair) 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Malik declared a personal interest relating to Agenda Item 4 as a 
council tenant. 
 
Councillor Shah declared a personal interest relating to Agenda Items 4 and 5 
as a council tenant. 
 

12. Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2013  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 June 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

13. Member Questions  
 
There were no members questions submitted. 
 

14. Adoption of Housing Allocation Scheme 2013-2018  
 
Hamid Khan, Head of Place Shaping, introduced the report setting out the 
proposed Housing Allocation Scheme 2013-18 and results of the recently 
completed consultation on the Scheme. 
 
The new Scheme set out how social housing would be allocated to those who 
were eligible.  The new Scheme would be fairer, simpler and more realistic, 
based on housing need not aspiration.  With the demand for social housing in 
Slough far outstripping housing supply the council would be looking to allocate 
these scarce resources to those in greatest housing need, who had a track 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.13 

2 

record of being good tenants, and those who had contributed positively to 
their neighbourhoods. 
 
The Panel was informed that a Queens Counsel (QC) had reviewed the 
proposed scheme and confirmed that it was fit for purpose and legally strong.  
The QC had also recommended that the initially proposed break up of Slough 
into three areas be removed so that Slough would be taken as one single 
area, and that the scheme should include a one offer policy with a 24 month 
suspension from the list if that one offer was rejected.  And Equalities Impact 
Assessment had also been undertaken and had raised no concerns with the 
proposed scheme. 
 
The Panel reviewed the results of the consultation and discussed the one 
offer policy which 61% of respondents had disagreed with.  Members were 
particularly concerned at the apparent hardness of a 24 month suspension 
from the list if the one offer had been rejected.  It was felt that this could be 
viewed as disproportionate, when the same suspension would be applied to 
someone found guilty of fraud.  
 
Members noted that neighbouring boroughs, and most London boroughs had 
introduced similar one offer schemes, and that the scheme would provide 
flexibility to the system allowing the council to help those in the most need. 
 
Resolved –  

1) that in light of the current situation in Slough regarding the ratio of 
properties available to numbers on the Housing Register, the Panel 
endorsed the Allocations Policy as set out, with the inclusion of a one 
offer policy and 24 month suspension from the Register if this was 
refused;  

2) that a list of refusal reasons that had been given over the previous 12-
18 months would be circulated at the next meeting; and 

3) that a report assessing the impact of the introduction of the new 
scheme would be provided to the Panel after six months. 

 
 

15. Tenant Led Co-Regulation in Slough - Slough Customer Senate (SCS)  
 
John Griffiths, Head of Housing Management, and Vivianne Royal, Chair of 
the Slough Customer Senate, introduced the report setting out the current 
arrangements for tenant scrutiny in Slough. 
 
The process of setting up the current tenant scrutiny structure in Slough 
began in 2011, with the recruitment eight Senate representatives (out of 18 
who expressed an interest).  The Senate currently had seven members, with 
an ongoing process of attempting to recruit more.  The Senate had completed 
two major reviews since January 2012: Repairs and Maintenance Review; 
and Caretakers Review; in addition to this, a review into Customer Complaints 
was now underway. 
 



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.13 

3 

The primary difficulty had been recruitment, with initial interest often not 
leading to full applications or appointment to the Senate.  This had a knock on 
impact as the membership of the Senate was unable to cope with the level of 
work required. 
 
The Panel discussed the need for the Senate to remain independent from the 
Housing Service, and that it would need to develop so that it was driving it’s 
own agenda going forward.  Communication and the recruitment process 
would be key to this, both of which needed to be more effective. 
 
Resolved – 
 

1) that Vivianne Royal and the Scrutiny Officer investigate how to improve 
communication between the Panel and Senate, particularly in relation 
to work programming; and 

2) an update on progress made in recruitment to the Senate be 
programmed in to the Panel’s work programme. 

 
16. The Role of Caretakers in Supporting Neighbourhoods  

 
John Griffiths, Head of Housing Management, introduced the report setting 
out how the Caretaker Service was being reviewed and restructured to better 
meet the needs of the community it serves going forward in a consistent way. 
 
Particular elements being looked at were ensuring that the equipment used by 
the Caretakers was fit for purpose, with new vans being procured and 
improved technology e.g. mobile phones being issued.  Caretakers were also 
being given training in anti-social behaviour and safeguarding to improve links 
with other services.  It was hoped that a career grade would be introduced for 
Caretakers to provide a suitable careeer path, improve the stability of the 
workforce and assist with issues of recruitment.  Housing Services would also 
be introducing an improved inspections regime to keep standards of service 
high. 
 
The Panel discussed the need to ensure that the details of the service were 
adapt to improve provision e.g. ability of Caretakers to check lighting in areas 
when they only inspected during daylight hours. 
 
Resolved – to receive the Star Survey next autumn and assess the proposed 
improvements to the Caretaker Service at that time. 
 

17. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved –  

1) to add the Star Survey to it’s agenda on 6 November 2013; and 
2) the agenda item on management and prevention of rent 

arrears/voids/damage to housing stock be moved to 8 January 2014. 
 



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 05.09.13 

4 

18. Attendance Record 2013/14  
 
Resolved – to note the 2013/14 attendance record for the Neighbourhoods 
and Community Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 

19. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – 

1) that an extraordinary meeting of the Panel would be held on 30 
October 2013 to discuss the relationship between Slough and 
Heathrow; and 

2) that the next regular meeting of the Panel would be held on 6 
November 2013. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.05 pm) 
 


